9/21Siemens ST 70 N · 2018
9
■ Overview (continued)
I/O systems
SIMATIC ET 200 systems for the control cabinet
SIMATIC ET 200SP
I/O modules   > Digital output modules
Overview of digital output modules

ST
General information
Product type designation DQ 8x24 V DC/0.5 A
HF
DQ 4x24 V DC/2 A ST DQ 4x24 V DC/2 A HF DQ 4x24 V DC/2 A HS DQ 4x24 ... 230 V AC/2
A ST
Product function
• I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
Engineering with
• STEP 7 TIA Portal configurable/
integrated as of version
V13 SP1 / - V11 SP2 / V13 V13 / V13 V13 SP1 V13 / V13
• STEP 7 configurable/integrated
as of version
V5.5 / - V5.5 SP3 / - V5.5 SP3 / - V5.5 SP3 / - V5.5 SP3 / -
• PCS 7 configurable/integrated
as of version
V8.1 SP1 V8.1 SP1
• PROFIBUS as of GSD version/
GSD revision
One GSD file each,
Revision 3 and 5
and higher
GSD Revision 5 GSD Revision 5 GSD Revision 5 GSD Revision 5
• PROFINET as of GSD version/
GSD revision
GSDML V2.3 GSDML V2.3 GSDML V2.3 GSDML V2.3 GSDML V2.3
Operating mode
• DQ Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
• DQ with energy-saving function No No No Yes; Valve control No
• PWM No No No Yes No
• Oversampling No No No Yes No
• MSO Yes No Yes No No
Supply voltage
Type of supply voltage DC DC DC DC 24V AC to 230V AC
Rated value (DC) 24 V 24 V 24 V 24 V
Rated value (AC) 230 V
Reverse polarity protection Yes Yes Yes Yes
Digital outputs
Type of digital output Source output (PNP,
current-sourcing)
Source output (PNP,
current-sourcing)
Source output (PNP,
current-sourcing)
Source output (PNP,
current-sourcing)
Triac with zero point
detection
Number of digital outputs 8 4 4 4 4
Current-sinking No No No No No
Current-sourcing Yes Yes Yes Yes; Push-pull output Yes
Digital outputs, parameterizable Yes Yes Yes Yes No
Short-circuit protection Yes Yes Yes Yes No; When using
BU type B1,
a miniature,
quick-response fuse
with 10 A tripping
current must be
provided
Limitation of inductive shutdown
voltage to
Typ. L+ (-50 V) Typ. L+ (-50 V) L+ -(37 to 41V) M (-1 V)
Controlling a digital input Yes Yes Yes; Minimum current
consumption 7 mA
No Yes
Digital output functions,
parameterizable
• PWM output Yes
- Number, max. 4
- Cycle duration, parameterizable Yes; 0 ms, 0.2 ms, 0.4
ms, 0.93 ms, 1.33 ms,
4.27 ms, 10.67 ms,

4X120VDC..230VAC/5A ST
General information
Product type designation DQ 4x24 ... 230 V AC/
2 A HF, PU 1
RQ CO 4x 24 V DC/
2 A ST, PU 1
RQ 4x120 VDC … 230 VAC/
5 A NO ST
RQ 4x120 V DC ... 230 V AC/
5 A NO MA ST
Product function
• I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
Engineering with
• STEP 7 TIA Portal configurable/
integrated as of version
V14 V14 V14 V13 SP1
• STEP 7 configurable/integrated
as of version
STEP 7 V5.5 or higher V5.5 SP3 V5.5 SP3 V5.5 SP3 / -
• PCS 7 configurable/integrated
as of version
V8.1 SP1
• PROFIBUS as of GSD version/
GSD revision
GSD as of Revision 5 One GSD file each,
Revision 3 and 5 and higher
One GSD file each,
Revision 3 and 5 and higher
GSD Revision 5
• PROFINET as of GSD version/
GSD revision
GSDML V2.3 GSDML V2.3 GSDML V2.3 GSDML V2.3
© Siemens AG 2018
9/32 Siemens ST 70 N · 2018
9
■ Technical specifications  (continued)
I/O systems
SIMATIC ET 200 systems for the control cabinet
SIMATIC ET 200SP
I/O modules   > Digital output modules
■ Ordering data Article No. Article No.
Ambient conditions